

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

Chapter 300

AN ACT Amending Law Providing for Additional Court Review in Public Utility Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 44, § 69, amended. Section 69 of chapter 44 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'No evidence beyond that contained in the record of the proceedings had before the commission shall be introduced before the court, except that in cases where issues of confiscation or of constitutional right are involved the court may order such additional evidence as it deems necessary for the determination of such issues to be taken before the commission upon such terms and conditions as to the court may seem proper. Whenever the court shall order additional evidence to be taken, the commission shall promptly hear and report such evidence to the court, so that the proof may be brought as nearly as reasonably possible down to the date of its report thereof to the court. The commission may, after hearing such evidence, modify its findings as to facts and its original decision or orders by reason of the additional evidence so taken, and it shall file with the court such amended decision or orders and such modified or new findings. If the commission shall modify or amend its original decision or orders, the appealing party or any other party aggrieved by such modified or amended decision or order may file with the court, within such time as the court may allow, a specification of errors claimed to have been made by the commission in such modified decision or orders, which specification of errors shall thereupon be considered by the court in addition to the errors asserted in the original complaint on appeal.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 301

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Medical Examiners for View Without Autopsy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, §252, amended. The first sentence of section 252 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 399 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Every medical examiner shall render an account of the expenses of each case, including his fees, to the county attorney, who shall audit and approve the same before it is submitted to the county commissioners for their approval, and the fees allowed the medical examiner shall not exceed the following: For a view and inquiry without an autopsy, \$15 \$20; for a view and autopsy, \$50; when the medical examiner performing an autopsy is a pathologist, \$100, whether he makes a view or not; for an inquest, \$10 per day for the time actually spent in holding such inquest and for all necessary travel at the rate of 10c per mile.'

Effective September 16, 1961